

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

ASOCIACION DE EMPLEADOS DEL  
ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE  
PUERTO RICO

and

UNION INTERNACIONAL DE  
TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA  
DE AUTOMOVILES, AERESPACIO E  
IMPLEMENTOS AGRICOLAS, U.A.W.,  
LOCAL 1850

Cases 12-CA-218502  
12-CA-232704

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Manijée Ashrafi-Negroni  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 24  
525 FD Roosevelt Ave, Ste. 1002  
La Torre de Plaza  
San Juan, PR 000918-1002  
Tel. 787-766-5327  
Fax. 787- 6-5478  
Email: Manijee.Ashrafi-Negroni@nlrb.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4**

**A. Introduction..... 4**

**B. Christmas Bonus Provisions in the Collective-Bargaining Agreements..... 5**

**C. Law 148 of June 30, 1969: The Christmas Bonus Law..... 9**

**D. Respondent Reduced the Christmas Bonus Paid to Unit Employees  
        in 2017 and 2018..... 10**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 16**

**A. The ALJ Properly Found that Respondent’s Reduction of the Employees’  
        Christmas Bonuses was Contrary to its Past Practice. Exceptions 3, 9 to  
        16, and 22 to 26 are Meritless and Should be Rejected..... 16**

**B. Respondent’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Waiver Analysis are Meritless and  
        Should be Rejected. (Exceptions 16 to 22)..... 23**

**C. Respondent’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Conclusion that Respondent did  
        not have a Sound Arguable Basis for Modifying the Extended Contract  
        in 2018 in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) and 8(d) of the Act are  
        Without Merit and Should be Rejected. (Exceptions 26 and 27)..... 26**

**D. Respondent’s Exception to Other Case Authority Analyzed by the  
        ALJ is also Meritless and Should be Rejected. (Exception 17)..... 29**

**E. Respondent’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Recommended Remedy, Order,  
        and Notice to Employees are Meritless. (Exceptions 28 to 32)..... 30**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*American Electric Power*, 362 NLRB No. 92, slip op. at 1, 3 (2015) ..... 28

*Bath Iron Works Corp.*, 345 NLRB 499 (2005) ..... 28

*Dish Network Corporation*, 366 NLRB No. 119, slip op. at 2 (2018) ..... 17

*Eugene Iovine, Inc.*, 328 NLRB 294 (1999) ..... 18

*Harley-Davidson Motor Company*, 366 NLRB No. 121, slip op. at 2-3 (2018) ..... 19

*Hempstead Lincoln Mercury Motors Corp.*, 351 NLRB 1149 (2007) ..... 20

*Hen House Market No. 3*, 157 NLRB 596 (1969) ..... 20

*Knollwood Country Club*, 365 NLRB No. 22, slip op. at 3 ..... 28

*Hospital San Carlos Borromeo*, 355 NLRB 153 (2010) ..... 29, 30

*Litton Financial Printing Div. v. NLRB*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991) ..... 20

*Mining Specialists, Inc.*, 314 NLRB 268 (1994) ..... 28

*MV Transportation, Inc.*, 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019) ..... 3, 24

*NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.*, 356 U.S. 342 (1958) ..... 17

*NLRB v. Katz*, 369 NLRB 736 (1962) ..... 17

*PG Publishing Co., Inc. d/b/a Pittsburgh Post-Gazette*, 368 NLRB No. 41 (2019) .....20, 25

*Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.*, 340 NLRB 349 (2003) ..... 18

*Prime Healthcare Services-Encino, LLC d/b/a Encino Hospital Medical Center*,  
364 NLRB No. 128, slip op. at 1 (2016) .....20

*Richfield Hospitality, Inc. as Managing Agent for Kahler Hotels, LLC*,  
368 NLRB No. 44, slip op. at 20 (2019) .....18, 19, 22, 25

*San Juan Batista Medical Center*, 356 NLRB 736 (2011) ..... 29, 30

*Serramonte Oldsmobile*, 318 NLRB 80 (1995) ..... 17

*Taft Broadcasting Co.*, 163 NLRB 475 (1967) ..... 17

*Television Artists AFTRA v. NLRB*, 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968) ..... 17

*Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.*, 315 NLRB 409, 414 (1994) ..... 19, 20

*Wilkes-Barre General Hospital*, 362 NLRB 1212 (2015) ..... 20, 29
